

No. 17-2171

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS HOMAN, Deputy Director and Senior Official Performing the Duties of the
Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al.,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan No. 2:17-cv-11910
Before the Honorable Mark A. Goldsmith

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE SCHOLARS OF HABEAS CORPUS LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES**

NOAH A. LEVINE
JAMIE S. DYCUS
MARGUERITE COLSON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7518

February 12, 2018

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Sixth Cir. R. 26.1, amici curiae make the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE GUARANTEES JUDICIAL REVIEW OF REMOVAL ORDERS	5
II. THE JUDICIAL REVIEW GUARANTEED BY THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE MUST INCLUDE THE POWER TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY.....	8
CONCLUSION	15
ADDENDUM – List of Amici Curiae	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Barth v. Clise</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 400 (1871)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	5, 8, 9, 12
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908).....	5
<i>Ex parte D’Olivera</i> , 7 F. Cas. 853 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813) (No. 3,967)	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 50 F. 526 (C.C.E.D. Tenn. 1892).....	11
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	7
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953)	5, 6
<i>Hor v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>In re Jung Ah Lung</i> , 25 F. 141 (D. Cal. 1885).....	6
<i>In re Kaine</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 103 (1853).....	10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Johnston v. Marsh</i> , 227 F.2d 528 (3d Cir. 1955).....	10
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	13
<i>Muka v. Baker</i> , 559 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2009).....	5, 14
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 25 F. Cas. 775 (C.C.D.C. 1840) (No. 14,926)	11
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 26 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D.R.I. 1824)	11
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 203 U.S. 563 (1906)	12, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	1
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	2

28 U.S.C § 22414
48 Ill. Rev. Stat. § 14 (1845).....12
1825 Mo. Laws 426 (1825).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bacon, Matthew, *A New Abridgement of the Law* (originally published
in 1732).....10
3 *Blackstone’s Commentaries* (University of Chicago Press 1979).....9
9 Holdsworth, W.S., *A History of English Law* (1926)10
Hurd, Rollin C., *A Treatise on the Right of Personal Liberty and on
the Writ of Habeas Corpus and the Practice Connected with It*
(1858).....11, 12
Nutting, Helen A., *The Most Wholesome Law—The Habeas Corpus
Act of 1679*, 65 Am. Hist. Rev. 527 (1960).....9
Oaks, Dallin H., *Habeas Corpus in the States*, 32 U. Chi. L. Rev. 243
(1965).....10
Sharpe, R.J., *The Law of Habeas Corpus* (2d ed. 1989).....10
